
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 21 May 2024 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Vice Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
TBC 
 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies:  
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 
 
Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Tuesday, 21 May 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES (PAGES 9 - 16) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 April 2024. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-2025 

5. MAYOR'S SPOTLIGHT 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6 .1 Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of 
Members 2024/25 (Pages 17 - 58) 
 



 
 

 

7. REVISED STATUTORY GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILS ON OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

8. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS (PAGES 65 - 86) 

To review forthcoming decisions expected to be taken by the Mayor and identify any 
areas of further Scrutiny for committee. 
 

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 

10. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 

11. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  

To review any pre-decision scrutiny questions/comments that were submited to the 16 
May Cabinet. 
  
 

13. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet were ‘called in’. 
 

14. ATTENDANCE OF SCRUTINY CO-OPTEES 2023/24 

To follow 

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 



 
 

 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 
 
 

SECTION TWO 
 

17. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the restricted minutes of the meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on …………….. 
 

18. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet (… date …) in respect of exempt/ confidential 
reports on the agenda were ‘called in’. 
 

19. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny questions/comments to be presented to 
Cabinet. 
  
(Time allocated 15 minutes). 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair considers to be 
urgent. 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 9 July 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil
[...]
 be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
22/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:33 ON MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education 

Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services 
Councillor Abdul Malik Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 
Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Mohammad 
Chowdhury   

 

 
Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid  

(Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 
(Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Robin Beattie 
 
Keith Townsend  
Simon Jones  
Jahur Ali 
Michael Darby  
Ashraf Ali 
Daniel Kerr 
Thomas French 

(Director of Strategy, Transformation, and 
Improvement) 
(Insourcing Leisure Project Director) 
(Head of Leisure Operations) 
(Director of Leisure and Culture) 
(Head of Parking, Mobility & Market Services) 
(Director of Public Realm) 
(Strategy and Policy Lead) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 
 

  
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
22/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Asma Islam and Sabina Khan. Cllrs 
Sabina Akhtar and Mohammad Chowdhury. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 March 2024 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Thomas French, Democratic Service Officer, introduced the report, for the 
committee to note the selection process for two co-opted members and 
appoint them to the two respective Scrutiny Sub Committees. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

 Members agreed the appointment of Hasan Chowdhury to the position 
of Parent Governor representative on the Children and Education 
Scrutiny Sub Committee for the period of the current administration. 

 Members agreed the appointment of Jessic Chiu to the position of 
Healthwatch representative on the Health and Adults Scrutiny Sub 
Committee for the period of the current administration. 

 
5. MAYOR'S SPOTLIGHT  

 
The Chair reported that the Mayor had given apologies for the meeting and 
will present the spotlight item at the next meeting of committee. 
 

6. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

6.1 LGA Corporate Peer Review Action Plan  
 
Robin Beattie, Director of Strategy, Transformation, and Improvement, with 
Cllr Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development 
and Housebuilding, presented the action plan, seeking feedback from the 
committee. 
 

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
22/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What engagement was there between scrutiny members and drafting 
this Action Plan? Officers stated that the Chief Executive made himself 
available to any member of the council to feed into the action plan. The 
Action Plan is a living document and can be updated based on member 
feedback. 

 How has the action plan been amended since members provided 
feedback? Officers stated that many suggestions were found to be 
useful. Officers would welcome any further suggestions. Meetings with 
women councillors has been sought to ensure their lived experience is 
considered in the action plan. 

 Do Officers feel that this action plan has the views of opposition 
members within it, or is it what the administration consider actions? 
Officers stated that the action plan comes from LGA feedback, which 
have been turned into actions. There has been no barrier for any 
member to give feedback to the action plan. Members could do this in 
writing. 

 If the LGA peer review stated that the council needs to listen more to 
all member voices within the council and while the council is under 
Government Inspection, should there not been more member 
engagement between officers and members on this action plan? Cllr 
Kabir Ahmed stated that many issues that been brought up have been 
taken into consideration, particularly women’s safety, which the 
[...]
ort, praising the work undertaken by members and stating work will be carried 
forward to cabinet. 

 
Cllr Abdul Malik, scrutiny lead for Environment and Community Safety 
presented the report on the recent markets challenge scrutiny session and 
asked members for any comments. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

Page 13



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
22/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 Previously the council developed individual market plans and it would 
be helpful to see what progress has been made against those plans, to 
go along with this report. 

 The council should be supporting local markets with financial support 
for pitch fees and other ongoing costs. Markets do not need to be  cost 
neutral for community benefit. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 Members noted the Overview and Scrutiny Committee challenge 
session report. 

 Members agreed the recommendations and for the reported to be 
submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet for executive response. 

 
 

8. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
Members asked for an update on the number of incentive payments that have 
been made to landlords within the borough. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the action log. 
 

10. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

11. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Nil items 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 
 
Nil items  
 

13. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items 
 

14. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 

Page 14



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
22/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

The Chair thanked members for their hard work across 2023/24 as members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 

16. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 21:05 
 

Chair, Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21 May 2024 

 
Report of: Linda Walker, Interim Director of Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of 
Members 2024/25 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader 
(Committee) 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report requests the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to agree a series 
of provisions relating to the coming municipal year, including: 

 agreeing Scrutiny Lead Member portfolios and appointing OSC members to 
those roles. 

 establishing scrutiny sub committees, approving their terms of reference, and 
appointing their members. 

 appointing co-opted members of sub committees;  

 nominating members to the Inner North East London Joint Health And 
Overview Scrutiny Committee; and 

 noting dates of OSC and Sub-Committee meetings in 2024/25. 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note its terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 
2. Approve the creation of five Lead Scrutiny Member roles as set out in 

paragraph 3.2 and their portfolios as set out in Appendix 2.  
3. Appoint nominated members to the Lead Scrutiny Member roles as set 

out in Appendix 3 
4. Approve the establishment of three scrutiny sub committees as set out in 

paragraph 3.4 and their terms of reference as set out in Appendix 4. 
5. Approve the membership of the three scrutiny sub committees in 

accordance with the nominations set out in Appendix 5. 
6. Nominate 3 non-executive Councillors to the Inner North East London 

(INEL) Joint Health And Overview Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) in 
accordance with the political proportionality requirements set out at 
paragraph 3.15. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



7. Note the OSC Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 6. 
8. Note the approved calendar of meetings of the OSC and scrutiny sub 

committees (Appendix 7).  
9. Note the co-option requirements for education in accordance with 

legislation, as set out at Paragraphs 3.8 – 3.12 of this report and the 
wider co-option arrangements for scrutiny at Tower Hamlets, as set out 
in paragraph 3.13. 

10. Note the appointment of co-optees to scrutiny bodies as set out in 
paragraph 3.14 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required, at its first meeting of the 

municipal year, to confirm its arrangements for Lead Scrutiny Members and 
Sub-Committees. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee could determine different arrangements for carrying out the 

Scrutiny of the Council’s executive decision making functions providing that 
all statutory requirements were met. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
3.1 The Committee’s terms of reference are agreed by the full council. The 

Committee is asked to note its terms of reference, which are included at 
Appendix 1. 

 
Scrutiny lead member portfolios and nominations 
 
3.2 The OSC has traditionally appointed Scrutiny Lead Members against 

portfolios. It is therefore suggested that for the 2024/25 Municipal Year, the 
OSC appoint Scrutiny Leads as set out below. More details of the proposed 
lead member portfolios is included in Appendix 2. 

 

 Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services (including Chairing the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee). 

 Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education (including Chairing the Children & 
Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee). 

 Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration (including Chairing the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee). 

 Scrutiny Lead for Resources; and 

 Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
 
3.3 Nominations have been received for OSC members for each of the above 

roles. The Committee is asked to agree the nominees for Scrutiny Lead 
Members as provided in Appendix 3. 

Page 18



 
Establishment of Scrutiny Sub Committees 
 
3.4 The Constitution provides that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may 

establish such Sub-Committee as it considers appropriate. The Committee 
has previously established three scrutiny sub committees to investigate, 
scrutinise, monitor, and advise in relation to the following policy areas: 

 

 Children & Education. 

 Adults and Health Services; and 

 Housing and Regeneration. 
 
3.5 It is proposed that the above scrutiny sub committees are re-established for 

2024/25 and their terms of reference be as proposed in Appendix 4. The 
Committee is asked to note that minor amendments are proposed to the 
terms of reference to clarify the roles and recruitment process for co-opted 
members in accordance with current and past practice. 

 
 
Nominations to sub committees  
 
3.6 Nominations have been invited from the Council’s political groups for each of 

the three scrutiny sub committees. In accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules, members of scrutiny sub committees can be drawn 
from all members of the Council, except members of the executive (i.e. Mayor 
and Cabinet). The proposed nominations fulfil political balance requirements. 
The Committee is asked to agree the nominees for Scrutiny sub committees 
provided in Appendix 5. 

 
3.7 In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the sub 

committees will be chaired by the relevant Lead Scrutiny Member and will 
appoint a vice chair at their first
[...]
OR SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBERS 

 

1. Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services (including Chairing the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee). 

 

 Councillor X 

 
2. Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education (including Chairing the Children & 

Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee).  
 

 Councillor X 
 
3. Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration (including Chairing the Housing 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee).  
 

 Councillor X 

 
4. Scrutiny Lead for Resources 
 

 Councillor X 

 
5. Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
 

 Councillor X 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OSC  
Health and 

Adults  

Children and 

Education  

Environment 

and Community 

Safety  

Finance and 

Resources  

Strategy & Performance  

Strategic partnership  

Oversight of budget 

scrutiny 

Tower Hamlets 

Partnership & Plan  

Policy development and 

Implementation  

Cohesion, integration 

and community 

relations 

Civic Centre  

Council Transformation 

and continuous 

Improvement  

Communications 

Equalities  

Member Support 

 

 

Adult Social Care  
Adults with Disabilities  
Mental Health  
Carers  
Loneliness  
Tackling Health 
Inequalities  
Public Health  
Leisure Sport and 
Physical Activity  
NHS Health Services  
Integrated Services  
Adult Safeguarding  
Adult Social Care 
Charing 

Children Services and 
Ofsted 
Children Social Care 
Looked After Children 
and Child protection 
Children With disabilities  
And special needs  
Youth Services  
Youth offending and 
youth justice  
Tackling child poverty  
Early Years, Learning 
and Play 
Children Centres  
Young People Learning  
School Improvement 
Further & Higher 
Education  
Arts and Events   
Cultural Creative 
Industries  
Community Language 
Services 
 

Community Safety  
THEO’s Enforcement  
Crime prevention  
Antisocial Behaviour  
Drugs and Alcohol Crime 
prevention  
Tackling radicalisation / 
Prevent  
Waste management and 
recycl
[...]
2024/25
	Appendix. 4 for Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members 2024/25
	Appendix. 5 for Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members 2024/25
	Appendix. 6 for Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members 2024/25
	Appendix. 7 for Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members 2024/25

	7 REVISED STATUTORY GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILS ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	8 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
21/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:34 ON TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Jahed Choudhury  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan  
Councillor Abdul Mannan  
Councillor Bellal Uddin  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Amina Ali  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
Co-optees In Attendance Virtually: 

Halima Islam 
Jahed Ahmed 

 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Stephen Halsey 
Julie Lorraine 
 
Robin Beattie 
 
Matthew Mannion 
Afazul Hoque 
Daniel Kerr 
Thomas French 
 

(Chief Executive) 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director for 
Resources) 
(Director of Strategy, Transformation & 
Improvement) 
(Head of Democratic Services) 
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 
(Strategy and Policy Lead) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
21/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were revied from members. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on ……………… be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-2025  
 
Cllr Bodrul Choudhury was elected Vice Chair. 
 

5. MAYOR'S SPOTLIGHT  
 
The Mayor gave a presentation on the Council’s year end delivery and 
presented the priorities for 2024-25, with Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive 
and Julie Lorraine, Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director for 
Resources. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What will the governance be for Tower Hamlets Homes? Will there be 
any instability within the insourcing? The Mayor confirmed that he is 
pleased with the officer planning around the insourcing, to allow for 
minimal instability in the service. Officers confirmed that senior 
management from Tower Hamlets Homes did not join the council in the 
transition and there will be a management restructure. The insourcing 
will improve housing within the borough, including homelessness.  

 Customer service is at the heart of how the council deals with 
residents. How do you feel the council has grown in this area and what 
can be improved? The Mayor stated that the customer journey is still 
not where it should be. But plans have been put in place to ensure that 
residents will see improvement. 

 What plans are being put in place to deal with homelessness in the 
borough? The Mayor stated the current homelessness prevention plan, 
including two different grants to help and support residents and 
families. Additional funding has been placed to invest in additional front 
line staff to help with housing issues. The council is currently acquiring 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
21/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

homes, 100s per year, which will help with finding places for residents 
to live. Officers detailed the funding that is available, which amount to 
£6.35M in support for residents. 

 Will the council be opening a serious case review, based on a recent 
family court case, which saw patterns of serious domestic abuse? The 
Mayor stated that the case will be reviewed and the council will do 
everything necessary to see improvement in this area. 

 What are the key challenges the council is facing and what is the 
council doing to tackle these challenges? The Mayor reflected on 
various issues affecting the council, like adult social care, and tackling 
homelessness and funding for youth services. But if the council works 
to its savings plan, it can deliver on the services that residents need. 

 Recycling and waste collections are not where they should be, what is 
the council doing to address this? The Mayor highlighted the current 
investment in waste collection. Officers detailed investment of £5M of a 
work program to address recycling and waste issues in the borough. 

 What are the current plans to ensure that council becomes a council of 
sanctuary. The Mayor stated that council will be actioning this work as 
soon as possible and its important to become a council of sanctuary. 

 Can the committee be given an update on the recent housing options 
protests and what the council has done to meet with them and action 
concerns raised. Officers confirmed that the group has been met with 
and updates will be sent to committee as casework has been resolved. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Establishment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and 
Appointment of Members 2024/25  
 
Matthew Mannion Head of Democratic Services presented the Establishment 
of Scrutiny Lead Members, Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members 
2024/25. 
 
Councillor Bellal Uddin was elected Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health 
Services (including Chairing the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee) 
 
Councillor Abdul Mannan was elected Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education 
(including Chairing the Children & Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee). 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury was elected Scrutiny Lead for Housing and 
Regeneration (including Chairing the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee).  
 
Councillor Amhadour Rahman was elected Scrutiny Lead for Resources 
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed was elected Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
21/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Members of the committee agreed to add a new scrutiny lead portfolio. 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfiet was elected Environment and the Climate 
Emergency. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members agreed to the recommendations within the report. 
 
 

7. REVISED STATUTORY GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILS ON OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY  
 
Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities, presented 
Revised statutory guidance for councils on Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 Members expressed interest for scrutiny leads to hold events with 
residents to engage on a range of issues.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the updated guidance within the report. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

10. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items 
 

11. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 
Nil items 
 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  
 
Nil items 
 

13. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

14. ATTENDANCE OF SCRUTINY CO-OPTEES 2023/24  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
21/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
Thomas French, Democratic Services Officer presented the attendance 
statistics for co-opted members of the Committee in the previous municipal 
year.  
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 Members stated that co-opted members need support from officers to 
attend meetings, if they have expressed any barriers to attending 
meetings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members agreed for officers to put support in place for co-opted members 
and report back to committee. 
 

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
The Chair allowed Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, with Robin Beattie, 
Director of Strategy, Transformation & Improvement, to present a report 
Improving the Council’s Scrutiny Function, that was presented at the 16 May 
2024 Cabinet Meeting. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 Members expressed concern that the Chief Executive would take a 
report on Scrutiny to Cabinet, without consulting members of Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. Members should have fed into this report 
before it was placed on the cabinet agenda. Officers stated that the 
report for cabinet was only for noting and no actions have been agreed, 
committee is now able to discuss the actions within the report.  

 Members expressed concerns that a lot of the content of the report is 
very top down in what is proposed and has not been sourced from 
members and residents. 

 Members asked for clarification on the amount of call ins received by 
committee and if it is more than under the previous administration. 

 As housing is a complex issue within the borough, will the council allow 
more recourses to the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub 
Committee? Officers agreed that the work of the sub-committee needs 
additional resource and officers will engage with sub-committee 
members on how this should be deployed. 

 Will an opposition members be invited to chair committees like 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee? Officers confirmed that while 
chairing has been considered, there does not appear to be any other 
council that does practice this chairing. It is important that changes add 
value, rather than more opportunities to be more political. This will 
continue to be reviewed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
21/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Members noted the report. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 

17. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

18. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 20:42 
 

Chair, Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 


